
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

Thursday, July 28, 2016 
Public Hearing: 10:00 A.M. 

Pre-Council Chambers, Second Floor City Hall 
1000 Throckmorton Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

C O M M I S S I O N E R S  
 

  Bob Adams - Mayor Appointee         Stephen McCune - District 6 
       

  Lori Gordon - District 2   Michael Barnard - District 7  
      

  Vacant - District 3   John Tandy - District 8 
      

  Susan Kenney - District 4   Kimberly Miller - District 9 
      

  Patricia Clark - District 5    
 

 
 

I. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER:  Statement of Open Meetings Act 
 

B. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

C. APPROVAL OF JUNE 21, 2016 MEETING MINUTES 
 

D. CONTINUED CASES 
 

UDC-16-11      Near Southside  
923 College Avenue 
Owner/Agent: Dr. Dayaker Gagadam 
Requests approval of a monument sign. 

 
 

E. NEW CASES 
 

UFC16-013  
6730 Fossil Bluff Drive 
Owner/Applicant:  Mark Eddins/Agent:  Drew Dibocq, Bannister Engineering  
Request for Appeal:  The applicant requests a waiver from Ordinance #18615-05-2009,  
Section 6.302.G.4 in regard to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site. 
 
UFC16-0148  

 Intersection of Trinity Blvd and Grand River Road 
Owner/Applicant: Texas Midstream Gas Services, LLC/Kori Haug, Belle Firma 
Request for Appeal:  The applicant requests a waiver from Ordinance #18615-05-2009,  
Section 6.302.G.4 in regard to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site. 

  

I, the undersigned authority do hereby certify that 
this Notice of Meeting was posted on the City of 
Fort Worth official website and official bulletin 
board, places convenient and readily accessible to 
the general public at all times and said Notice was 
posted on the following date and time Friday, July 
22, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. and remained so posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the 
scheduled time of said meeting. 

City Secretary for the City of Fort Worth, Texas 

  



UFC16-0158   
SEC Railhead Road and NE Loop 820 

 Owner/Applicant:  Joe Jernigan, Andrews Distributing/Mark Colby, Pacheco Koch  
Request for Appeal:  The applicant requests a waiver from Ordinance #18615-05-2009,  
Section 6.302.G.4 in regard to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site and Section 6.302.E.6.a in 
regard to minimum retained and planted canopy coverage of 20%. 
 
UFC16-0159   
7400 Bowman Roberts Road 

 Owner/Applicant:  HMH Lake Vista Land, LP/Barron Stark and Swift Consulting Engineering 
Request for Appeal:  The applicant requests a waiver from Ordinance #18615-05-2009,  
Section 6.302.G.4 in regard to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site. 
 
UDC-16-17      I-35W 
3098 Cantrell Sansom Rd 
Owner/Agent: DHL/Mark Buerck 
Requests a waiver for industrial truck loading dock doors facing I-35W. 
 
UDC-16-18      Near Soutthside 
Located between S. Adams St., W. Rosedale St., College Ave, and Oleander Walk 
Owner/Agent: Lang Partners 
Requests a recommendation for approval for rezoning from NS-T4N to NST4. 
 
 

 
II. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Executive Session 

The Urban Design Commission will conduct a closed meeting, as necessary, to seek the advice of its attorneys concerning pending or 
contemplated litigation, or other matters that are exempt from public disclosure under Article X, Section 9 of the Texas State Bar Rules, 
and as authorized by Section 551.071 of Texas Government Code, which are related to any item appearing on this agenda 

Meeting Accessibility 
The Fort Worth City Hall and Pre-Council Chamber is wheelchair accessible. Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and 
who may need accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services such as interpreters, readers, or large print are requested to contact the City’s 
ADA Coordinator at (817) 392-8552 or e-mail ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov at least 48 hours prior to the meeting so that appropriate 
arrangements can be made.  If the City does not receive notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, the City will make a reasonable 
attempt to provide the necessary accommodations. 
 
The Fort Worth City Hall and Pre-Council Chamber es accesible con silla de ruedas. Se solicita a las personas con discapacidades que 
planean asistir a esta reunión y que necesitan acomodaciones, ayudas auxiliares o servicios tales como intérpretes, lectores o 
impresiones con letra grande, que se comuniquen con el Coordinador de la Asociación Americana de Discapacitados (ADA) de la Ciudad 
llamando al teléfono  (817) 392-8552 o por correo electrónico a ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov por lo menos 48 horas antes de la reunión, 
de modo que puedan hacerse los arreglos adecuados. Si la Municipalidad no recibe una notificación por lo menos 48 horas antes de la 
reunión, ésta hará un intento razonable para proporcionar las acomodaciones necesarias.   

mailto:ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov
mailto:ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov


 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

Thursday, June 23, 2016 
Work Session: 9:00 A.M. 

Public Hearing:  Immediately Following Work Session 
Pre-Council Chambers, Second Floor City Hall 

1000 Throckmorton Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
C O M M I S S I O N E R S  

 
  Bob Adams - Mayor Appointee         Stephen McCune - District 6 
       

  Lori Gordon - District 2   Michael Barnard - District 7  
      

  Vacant - District 3   John Tandy - District 8 
      

  Susan Kenney - District 4   Kimberly Miller - District 9 
      

  Patricia Clark - District 5    
 

 
 

I. WORK SESSION 
 
BRIEFING ON BERRY/UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
BRIEFING ON CAMP BOWIE REVITALIZATION CODE 

 
II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER:  Statement of Open Meetings Act 

 
B. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
C. APPROVAL OF JUNE 2, 2016 MEETING MINUTES 

 

Motion By:  K. Miller 

Motioned To:  Approve 

Seconded By: S. Kenney 

Vote:  7-0 

 
 

D. CONTINUED CASES 
 

UDC-16-11      Near Southside  
923 College Avenue 
Owner/Agent: Dr. Dayaker Gagadam 
Requests approval of a monument sign. 
 

The applicant has not submitted an updated design. Staff recommends a continuance. 
 



Motion By:  B. Adams 

Motioned To:  Continue 

Seconded By: L. Gordon 

Vote:  7-0 

 
 
UDC-16-12      Camp Bowie  
Camp Bowie District 
Owner/Agent: City of Fort Worth 
Request a recommendation for approval for removal of warehouse and mini-warehouse as 
permitted uses in all Camp Bowie character zones. 

 
Laura Voltmann presented an overview of the change to the land use chart and the design restrictions recommended 
in the general corridor zone. Jenifer Reiner from Camp Bowie District, Inc. spoke in favor of the proposed zoning 
amendment. No one else spoke in favor or opposition. 
 

Motion By:  S. McCune 

Motioned To:  Approve 

Seconded By: K. Miller 

Vote:  7-0 

 
Commissioner Gordon left the meeting. 

 
E. NEW CASES 

 
UDC-16-14      Near Southside 
200 W. Vickery Boulevard 
Owner/Agent: Fort Worth Transportation Authority/Michael Bennett 
Requests a recommendation of approval for a waiver from the height requirement. 

 
Laura Voltmann presented the staff report. The proposed project is a mixed-use, transit-oriented development 
(TOD) located at the northwest corner of South Main Street and West Vickery Boulevard in Fort Worth. The project 
includes 265 residential units and approximately 200 hotel rooms. The parking garage will have approximately 660 
parking spaces. These spaces will serve the development and provide parking to serve the T&P rail station. The 
project is driven by the need to both expand parking at the T&P Station in preparation for the arrival of TEX Rail in 
2018 and provide affordable workforce housing closer to the centers of employment in the downtown core and the 
Near Southside neighborhood of Fort Worth. 
 
The applicant is seeking a recommendation of approval for a height waiver. Due to site constraints associated with 
the number of parking spaces required by the transit agency, bus parking in front of the building, and the narrow 
site, the applicant is asking for an increase in height to allow for more rental units. 
 
Michael Bennett (500 W. 7th #1400) spoke on behalf of the applicant. He provided additional information related to 
the site design, including setbacks from the freeway and hotel use. Mike Brennan with Near Southside, Inc. spoke in 
support. 
 

Motion By:  K. Miller 

Motioned To:  Approve 

Seconded By: J. Tandy 

Vote:  5-0-1 



 
 
UDC-16-15      Camp Bowie 
3206 Winthrop Avenue  
Owner/Agent: Velocis Ridglea LP/Mario Quintero  
Requests a waiver from attached signage requirements in the Camp Bowie Revitalization Code. 
 

The Camp Bowie Revitalization Code allows one sign per tenant space, capped at 100 square feet. This standard has 
been waived several times in the past to allow both more than one sign and more than 100 square feet. Camp Bowie 
District, Inc. is working with potential amendments to the code, including a change to this standard.  
The blade sign at the corner provides needed visibility. The former tenant only had awning signs and a window sign 
(see images submitted by applicant above). Signs on awnings are common at this shopping center. The applicant 
submitted an application for the awning signs in April 2016 which was denied. This proposal has removed the text 
located in the blue band at the bottom of the sign. Additionally, the awnings are not extended across the brick 
between the window openings. The applicant has proposed a painted band on the wall between the windows. 
Mario Quintero (1922 S Akard St, Dallas, TX 75215) spoke on behalf of the applicant. Commissioner Miller and 
Commissioner Tandy emphasized that the banding between the awnings was not appropriate. 

 

Motion By:  J. Tandy 

Motioned To:  Approve with the stipulation that the band between awnings is denied. 

Seconded By: K. Miller 

Vote:  6-0 

 
 
UDC-16-16      Trinity Uptown/Panther Island 
Trinity Uptown District 
Owner/Agent: City of Fort Worth 
Request a recommendation for approval of amendments to the Trinity Uptown zoning district. 

 
JD Granger of Trinity River Vision Authority provided a briefing to the Commission on the proposed amendments.  
Since 2010, project engineering and development practices have evolved. In response, the Trinity River Vision 
Authority Board unanimously voted on June 2, 2016 to recommend the following ordinances amendments to the 
City of Fort Worth:  

• Increase minimum building height to five (5) stories with the exception of the N-3 and UL-1 zones;  
• Establish Urban Design Commission review procedures to determine mix of use requirements;  
• Change the name of the district from Trinity Uptown to Panther Island;  
• Provide specificity for pavement materials; and,  
• Revise the urban design plan and street sections to reflect current engineering and design.  

 

Motion By:  S. McCune 

Motioned To:  Approve 

Seconded By: B. Adams 

Vote:  6-0 

 
UFC-16-070 Trinity Oaks 

  650 John T White Rd North 
 Applicant/Agent:  DR Horton/ Shields Engineering Group 

The applicant requests a waiver/appeal from Ordinance #18615-05-2009, Section                 
6.302.G.4 in regards to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site. 

 
Commissioner Adams left the meeting. 
 
Cheri Cuellar presented the following staff report. The subject property is heavily wooded, with an existing canopy 
coverage of over 93%.  Post oak and blackjack oak are the predominant species.  Other species include cedar and 



American elm, pecan, and mesquite.  A total of 113 significant trees were identified on the subject site, 9 of which 
are located in utility easements or right-of-ways.     
 
The western portion of the property is zoned C (medium-density multi-family) and the eastern portion is zoned A-5 
single-family.  The applicant has filed a plat application to develop the entire site as single-family residential 
consisting of 230 single-family lots. 
The ordinance requires preservation 370,021 sf of the 1,480,486 sf of existing tree canopy.   Applicant is proposing 
to preserve 292,832 square feet – a shortfall of 77,189 square feet.   Their proposal includes 665 sf of planting 
beyond what is required, approximately equal to the mature canopy coverage of one medium tree.  (The required 
total is based on 25% coverage for residential subdivisions plus mitigation for significant tree removal.  Required 
coverage calculations assume 25% retention, so they do not include any mitigation for canopy removed.) 
The applicant’s proposed site plans show all of the tree preservation occurring around the perimeter of the site, with 
no preservation on the interior of the proposed subdivision.  Proposed lot size is based on A-5 zoning, maximizing 
the number of lots that can be developed.   

Staff recommends the request be denied, unless the Commission determines that the ordinance regulation or 
regulations would deprive them of their legally protected rights, in accordance with Section I.1 of City Ordinance 
18615.   

If the Commission determines that the implementation of the minimum tree preservation deprives the applicant of 
their legally protected rights, staff recommends additional planting in the amount of five times the deficiency be 
required as an effort toward mitigating the loss of mature post oak canopy.  Based on the most recent plans supplied 
by the applicant, additional planting required would be 385,990 sf, which would equate to 193 large canopy trees.   

Jon Kroehler (4704 Waterford) spoke on behalf of the applicant. He provided additional information about the gas 
easement. The pipes are 20’ deep. If you include trees located on the western boundary will bring the total preserved 
to 25.1%. He also indicated that there were some significant grade changes (70’ across the property). Commissioner 
Tandy requested documentation from the gas company that the trees in the easement will be preserved. 
Commissioner Miller stated that some of the interior trees could be preserved and asked if the grade prevented 
preservation of these trees. Mr. Kroehler addressed the questions by showing the retaining walls planned for the 
interior lots. The Commission asked Cheri if preserving the trees in the easement would meet the spirit of the 
ordinance. Cheri indicated that this would be acceptable if additional trees were provided. The Commission asked if 
they would provide additional tree plantings. 

Motion By:  J. Tandy 

Motioned To:  Approve with the stipulation that the requested documentation regarding the gas easement be 
provided and additional large canopy trees be planted (one in the front yard, one in the back yard) after the 
homes are constructed.  

Seconded By: K. Miller 

Vote:  5-0 

 
UFC-16-073 Family Dollar 

  NWC E Berry and Village Creek (Lot A, Block 1, East Crest Addition) 
 Applicant/Agent:  Triple C Development/Burkhart Engineering 

The applicant requests a waiver/appeal from Ordinance #18615-05-2009, Section                 
6.302.G.4 in regards to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site. 

 
Cheri Cuellar presented the following staff report. The subject property is a portion of the Eastcrest subdivision.  
The southernmost portion is void of trees.  The central and northern portions are wooded, consisting of mesquite, 
elm, hackberry, and other species.  The applicant did not include any information on existing canopy in their 
application.  It is not known if there are significant trees on site.    
 
The site drains to the south toward Berry St.  The proposed development includes an 8,481 sf Family Dollar Store 
with associated parking, drives, and a storm water detention pond.   
 
The site is part of the Historic Stop 6 neighborhood.   Site plans were reviewed by the Historic and Cultural 
Landmarks Commission in 2015.  Applicant has been advised that they must conduct a tree survey before their 
permit can be approved.  Applicant’s options for site development are limited by the size and layout of the lot and 
the required detention pond.  Therefore, staff finds the proposed request for a waiver acceptable provided they 
conduct the required tree survey and mitigate for any significant trees removed.   



Gregory Craig (325 N. St. Paul Street, Dallas, TX) spoke on behalf of the applicant. Commissioner Tandy asked if 
there were significant trees on site. Mr. Craig indicated that there are none. 

 
Motion By:  K. Miller 

Motioned To:  Approve once the tree survey is provided 

Seconded By: J. Tandy 

Vote:  5-0 

 
 

UFC-16-096 Lake Vista Ranch Phase 2 
  7401 Bowman Roberts Road 

 Applicant/Agent:  HMH Lake Vista Land, LP/Barron Stark and Swift Consulting Engineering 
The applicant requests a waiver/appeal from Ordinance #18615-05-2009, Section                 
6.302.G.4 in regards to preserving 25% of the existing tree canopy on site. 

 
Cheri Cuellar presented the following staff report. The subject property is an addition to the adjacent Lake Vista 
Ranch Phase 1 development.  Existing canopy coverage is approximately 5%, consisting largely of mesquite, osage 
orange, and hackberry.  There are no significant trees on the property.      
 
The applicant has stated they are required to lower the grade across the entire development in order to meet 
requirements for minimum water pressure, and therefore cannot retain any of the existing trees.  They are proposing 
to meet the minimum requirement of one tree per residential lot, which exceeds the required 25% coverage by 65, 
278 sf.   
Based on existing canopy of 22,483 sf, the required preservation is 5,620 sf.  Staff has confirmed with Water 
Department engineers that the grade will have to be lowered based on the pressure plane providing water to the site.  
Therefore staff supports approval of the waiver, but recommends additional planting to mitigate the lack of 
preservation.  (The current proposal is to plant one tree per residential lot).   
Chuck Stark (6221 Southwest Blvd #100) was available for questions. He proposed adding a medium canopy tree on 
each lot. Staff concurred. 

 

Motion By:  S. McCune 

Motioned To:  Approve with stipulation that one large and one medium tree be planted per lot. 

Seconded By: P. Clark 

Vote:  5-0 

 
 

 
III. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Executive Session 
The Urban Design Commission will conduct a closed meeting, as necessary, to seek the advice of its attorneys concerning pending or 
contemplated litigation, or other matters that are exempt from public disclosure under Article X, Section 9 of the Texas State Bar Rules, 
and as authorized by Section 551.071 of Texas Government Code, which are related to any item appearing on this agenda 

Meeting Accessibility 
The Fort Worth City Hall and Pre-Council Chamber is wheelchair accessible. Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and 
who may need accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services such as interpreters, readers, or large print are requested to contact the City’s 
ADA Coordinator at (817) 392-8552 or e-mail ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov at least 48 hours prior to the meeting so that appropriate 
arrangements can be made.  If the City does not receive notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, the City will make a reasonable 
attempt to provide the necessary accommodations. 
 
The Fort Worth City Hall and Pre-Council Chamber es accesible con silla de ruedas. Se solicita a las personas con discapacidades que 
planean asistir a esta reunión y que necesitan acomodaciones, ayudas auxiliares o servicios tales como intérpretes, lectores o 
impresiones con letra grande, que se comuniquen con el Coordinador de la Asociación Americana de Discapacitados (ADA) de la Ciudad 
llamando al teléfono  (817) 392-8552 o por correo electrónico a ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov por lo menos 48 horas antes de la reunión, 
de modo que puedan hacerse los arreglos adecuados. Si la Municipalidad no recibe una notificación por lo menos 48 horas antes de la 
reunión, ésta hará un intento razonable para proporcionar las acomodaciones necesarias.   

mailto:ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov
mailto:ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov


   

STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS 
 
 
DATE: 28 July 2016    
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
REQUEST     Certificate of Appropriateness 
 
APPLICANT/ AGENT   Dr. Dayaker Gagadam 
 
LOCATION 923 College Avenue 

 
ZONING/ USE(S)    NS-T4 
 
ANAYSIS OF PROPOSED WORK 
Request approval of the requested monument sign. 

 
 
FINDINGS 
The applicant is seeking approval for a monument sign located in the Near Southside zoning district. In 
February, 2016, the City Council approved amendments to the Near Southside Development Standards 
and Guidelines requiring Urban Design Commission approval of monument signs. This change to the 
document was recommended by the Near Southside, Inc. Design Review Committee, the Urban Design 
Commission, and the Zoning Commission. UDC-approved monument signs should be limited to more 
suburban-style site layouts that have a significant front-yard setback, or other unique circumstances.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The proposed sign is not unique. This is a typical urban layout, with the building brought up to the 
property line and parking lot located to the side of the building. Given the lack of a front yard setback and 
the typical lot layout, staff recommends denial of the sign. 

 





UFC16-0131 
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STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

DATE: 7/28/16   COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

REQUEST Waiver of 25% tree preservation requirement 

APPLICANT / Agent:  Drew Dubocq, Bannister Engineering 

LOCATION:  6730 Fossil Bluff Drive 

SITE ACREAGE:  2.02 

ZONING / USE(S) G – Intensive Commercial 

WAIVER /APPEAL 

The applicant is appealing the decision to deny approval of their Urban Forestry Plan due to not 
meeting the tree preservation requirement as outlined in Ordinance 18615 and requests 
approval from the Urban Design Commission to not retain any of the existing trees. 

CASE HISTORY 

The subject property is a portion of the Carrington Court Addition in north Fort Worth.  
Existing canopy coverage is 5,529 sf.  Required preservation is 1,382 sf.  There are 13 
existing trees – 10 mesquite, 1 hackberry, 1 cedar, and 1 bois d’arc.  There is one 
significant tree, a 30” bois d’arc. All of the existing trees are located near the center of 
the property, within the footprint of the proposed building and drives.    

The applicant is requesting a waiver of all preservation requirements, and proposing 
sufficient planting to meet the requirements for a commercial site, including mitigation 
for the removal of the significant tree.   

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE STATUTES 

6.302 Urban Forestry 

G. Urban Forestry Plan/Permits 



UFC16-0131 
Page 2 of 3 

4. General Preservation Methods of Tree Canopy

At the submission of an Urban Forestry Plan/Permit Application, the applicant

shall elect one of the following tree preservation of existing canopy compliance

methods:

a. Method “A”: Preservation of existing canopy coverage regardless of tree

species:

i. At least twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing canopy coverage must

be retained, regardless of tree species, on all properties greater than one

acre, provided however, Significant or Large Trees must be preserved as

outlined in Section 6.302.G.5.  The existing canopy can be determined via

recent air photo, on the ground survey or other approved method by the

City Forester;

ii. Property located in floodplains or located in areas that will be dedicated to

public spaces may be counted toward the required twenty-five percent

(25%) minimum retention;

iii. Calculation of all canopy coverage and retention areas will not include

utility rights-of-way or easements covered under the rules and regulation

of the public utility commission, and/or Texas Railroad Commission;

iv. To remove more than the minimum retention will require a waiver from

the Urban Design Commission;

v. The overall canopy coverage percentage requirement must be met by

planting the size and species of Protected Trees in Table A, “Protected

Trees”, in Section 6.302.L.

I. Appeals 

1. If the City Forester, or other city official, refuses to accept or issue an Urban

Forestry Plan/permit, or if the applicant disagrees with the decision of City staff,

the applicant may request an appeal of the decision to the Urban Design

Commission within ten (10) days after the decision of City Staff. The appeal shall

be in writing and shall be transmitted to the executive secretary of the Urban

Design Commission within ten days after receipt of notification that the City

Forester will not accept the Urban Forestry Plan/permit.

2. The Urban Design Commission shall consider the appeal within thirty (30) days

after the appeal is received by the board's executive secretary, unless the applicant

requests a later hearing in writing. The Urban Design Commission shall not

release the applicant from the requirements of this ordinance, unless the applicant

first presents credible evidence from which the Urban Design Commission can

reasonably conclude application of this ordinance to the applicant would be likely

to deprive the applicant of rights protected by law.

3. The Urban Design Commission may take the following actions on an appeal:

a. Deny the appeal, in which case the Urban Forestry Plan/permit shall not be

accepted or granted; or

b. Grant the appeal, and direct the City Forester to accept and approve the Urban

Forestry Plan/permit; or

c. Grant the appeal subject to such provisions, conditions, or limitations as

deemed appropriate by the Urban Design Commission.



UFC16-0131 
Page 3 of 3 

4. In no event shall acceptance of an application guarantee that the City will issue

the Urban Forestry Plan/permit, unless the permit application is in compliance

with all applicable codes, laws and regulations.

5. Appeals of the Urban Design Commission will be heard by the District Court.

STAFF FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff supports the requested waiver based on the location, size, and species composition of the 
existing trees.     
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STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

 
DATE: 7/28/16                 COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
REQUEST  Waiver of 25% tree preservation requirement   
 
APPLICANT / AGENT:      Kori Haug, Belle Firma 
 
OWNER:      Texas Midstream Gas Services, LLC  
 
LOCATION:       15501 Trinity Blvd.   
         
SITE ACREAGE:  16.0       

       
ZONING / USE(S) G – Intensive Commercial    
 
WAIVER /APPEAL 

 
The applicant is appealing the decision to deny approval of their Urban Forestry Plan due to not 
meeting the tree preservation requirement as outlined in Ordinance 18615.  The applicant  is 
requesting approval from the Urban Design Commission to reduce the required preservation to 
22%. 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
The subject property is located east of the intersection of Trinity Blvd and Grand River 
Road.  Existing canopy coverage is 303,883 sf.  Required preservation is 75,971 sf.  
Existing tree species include cottonwood, willow, elm, hackberry, and mimosa.  Live oak 
and eldarica pines have been planted inside the sidewalk along Trinity Blvd. The 
applicant is requesting a reduction of preservation requirements to 22%, and proposing 
sufficient planting to meet the requirements for an industrial site.   
 
 
APPLICABLE ORDINANCE STATUTES 

6.302 Urban Forestry 

 

G. Urban Forestry Plan/Permits 
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4. General Preservation Methods of Tree Canopy 

At the submission of an Urban Forestry Plan/Permit Application, the applicant 

shall elect one of the following tree preservation of existing canopy compliance 

methods:  

a. Method “A”: Preservation of existing canopy coverage regardless of tree 

species: 

i. At least twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing canopy coverage must 

be retained, regardless of tree species, on all properties greater than one 

acre, provided however, Significant or Large Trees must be preserved as 

outlined in Section 6.302.G.5.  The existing canopy can be determined via 

recent air photo, on the ground survey or other approved method by the 

City Forester;  

ii. Property located in floodplains or located in areas that will be dedicated to 

public spaces may be counted toward the required twenty-five percent 

(25%) minimum retention;  

iii. Calculation of all canopy coverage and retention areas will not include 

utility rights-of-way or easements covered under the rules and regulation 

of the public utility commission, and/or Texas Railroad Commission;  

iv. To remove more than the minimum retention will require a waiver from 

the Urban Design Commission; 

v. The overall canopy coverage percentage requirement must be met by 

planting the size and species of Protected Trees in Table A, “Protected 

Trees”, in Section 6.302.L.  

 

I. Appeals 

1. If the City Forester, or other city official, refuses to accept or issue an Urban 

Forestry Plan/permit, or if the applicant disagrees with the decision of City staff, 

the applicant may request an appeal of the decision to the Urban Design 

Commission within ten (10) days after the decision of City Staff. The appeal shall 

be in writing and shall be transmitted to the executive secretary of the Urban 

Design Commission within ten days after receipt of notification that the City 

Forester will not accept the Urban Forestry Plan/permit.  

2. The Urban Design Commission shall consider the appeal within thirty (30) days 

after the appeal is received by the board's executive secretary, unless the applicant 

requests a later hearing in writing. The Urban Design Commission shall not 

release the applicant from the requirements of this ordinance, unless the applicant 

first presents credible evidence from which the Urban Design Commission can 

reasonably conclude application of this ordinance to the applicant would be likely 

to deprive the applicant of rights protected by law.  

3. The Urban Design Commission may take the following actions on an appeal: 

a. Deny the appeal, in which case the Urban Forestry Plan/permit shall not be 

accepted or granted; or 

b. Grant the appeal, and direct the City Forester to accept and approve the Urban 

Forestry Plan/permit; or 

c. Grant the appeal subject to such provisions, conditions, or limitations as 

deemed appropriate by the Urban Design Commission. 
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4. In no event shall acceptance of an application guarantee that the City will issue 

the Urban Forestry Plan/permit, unless the permit application is in compliance 

with all applicable codes, laws and regulations.  

5. Appeals of the Urban Design Commission will be heard by the District Court. 

 
STAFF FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

This site is part of the River Park 1200 Addition.  The site presents challenges due to 
significant elevation changes, and an existing drainage channel running through the 
western portion of the site.  The southern and western portions of the site are heavily 
wooded.  The proposed 22% preservation is 9100 square feet short of the required 
preservation.  Staff recommends that the required 25% be met.  However, if the waiver 
is granted, it is recommended that canopy coverage be increased to compensate for 
loss of existing mature canopy.     
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TREE PRESERVATION NOTES

1. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED

DURING CONSTRUCTION FROM TREE STRUCTURE

DAMAGE AND COMPACTION OF SOIL UNDER AND

AROUND DRIP LINE (CANOPY) OF TREE.

2. IF ANY ROOT STRUCTURE IS DAMAGED DURING

ADJACENT EXCAVATION / CONSTRUCTION, NOTIFY

OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

IMMEDIATELY.  IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT A LICENSED

ARBORIST BE SECURED FOR THE TREATMENT OF ANY

POSSIBLE TREE WOUNDS.

3. NO DISTURBANCE OF THE SOIL GREATER THAN 4"

SHALL BE LOCATED CLOSER TO THE TREE TRUNK

THAN 1/2 THE DISTANCE OF THE DRIP LINE TO THE

TREE TRUNK.  A MINIMUM OF 75% OF THE DRIP LINE

AND ROOT ZONE SHALL BE PRESERVED AT NATURAL

GRADE.

4. ANY FINE GRADING DONE WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT

ZONES OF THE PROTECTED TREES MUST BE DONE

WITH LIGHT MACHINERY SUCH AS A BOBCAT OR

LIGHT TRACTOR.  NO EARTH MOVING EQUIPMENT

WITH TRACKS IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE CRITICAL

ROOT ZONE OF THE TREES.

5. NO MATERIALS INTENDED FOR USE IN CONSTRUCTION

OR WASTE MATERIALS ACCUMULATED DUE TO

EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE PLACED

WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE DRIP LINE OF ANY TREE.

6. NO EQUIPMENT MAY BE CLEANED OR TOXIC

SOLUTIONS, OR OTHER LIQUID CHEMICALS, SHALL BE

DEPOSITED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE DRIP LINE OF A

TREE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  PAINT, OIL,

SOLVENTS, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, MORTAR, PRIMERS,

ETC.

7. NO SIGNS, WIRES OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS, OTHER

THAN THOSE OF A PROTECTIVE NATURE, SHALL BE

ATTACHED TO ANY TREE.

8. NO VEHICULAR / CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TRAFFIC

OR PARKING IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE

DRIP LINE OF TREES.

9. BORING OF UTILITIES MAY BE PERMITTED UNDER

PROTECTED TREES IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES.  THE

MINIMUM LENGTH OF THE BORE SHALL BE THE WIDTH

OF THE TREE'S CANOPY AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM

DEPTH OF FORTY-EIGHT (48") INCHES.

10. IRRIGATION TRENCHING WHICH MUST BE DONE WITHIN

THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF A TREE SHALL BE DUG

BY HAND AND ENTER THE AREA IN A RADIAL MANNER.

11. ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE

FLAGGED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH BRIGHT RED

VINYL TAPE (3" WIDTH) WRAPPED AROUND THE MAIN

TRUNK AT A HEIGHT OF FOUR (4') FEET ABOVE GRADE.

FLAGGING SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER'S

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ANY TREE

REMOVAL.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT OWNER'S

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WITH 72 HOURS

NOTICE TO SCHEDULE ON-SITE MEETING.

12. ALL TREES TO REMAIN, AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS,

SHALL HAVE PROTECTIVE FENCING LOCATED AT THE

TREE'S DRIP LINE.  THE PROTECTIVE FENCING MAY BE

COMPRISED OF SNOW FENCING, ORANGE VINYL

CONSTRUCTION FENCING, CHAIN LINK FENCE OR

OTHER SIMILAR FENCING WITH A FOUR (4') FOOT

APPROXIMATE HEIGHT.  THE PROTECTIVE FENCING

SHALL BE LOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE TREE

PROTECTION DETAIL.

13. WHEN A LOW HANGING LIMB IS BROKEN DURING THE

COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

NOTIFY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

IMMEDIATELY.  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL THE

CONTRACTOR PRUNE ANY PORTION OF THE DAMAGED

TREE WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE

OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

4
'-

0
"
 M

IN
.

3
'-

0
"

LIMITS OF DRIPLINE

01
TREE PROTECTIVE FENCING
NOT TO SCALE

REFER TO PLAN FOR

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING GRADE TO

REMAIN UNDISTURBED

METAL T-POST AT

EACH OF FOUR CORNERS

SNOW FENCE, ORANGE VINYL

CONSTRUCTION FENCE, OR

CHAINLINK FENCE
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING AND

PROPOSED SITE ELEMENTS AND NOTIFY LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.  SURVEY DATA

OF EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL EXISTING

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND NOTIFY LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL

EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN WORKING IN THE VICINITY

OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE

AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FINE GRADE AREAS TO ACHIEVE

FINAL CONTOURS AS INDICATED.  LEAVE AREAS TO

RECEIVE TOPSOIL 3" BELOW FINAL FINISHED GRADE IN

PLANTING AREAS AND 1" BELOW FINAL FINISHED

GRADE IN LAWN AREAS.

5. ALL PLANTING BEDS AND LAWN AREAS SHALL BE

SEPARATED BY STEEL EDGING.  NO STEEL EDGING

SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO BUILDINGS,

WALKS, OR CURBS.  CUT STEEL EDGING AT 45 DEGREE

ANGLE WHERE IT INTERSECTS WALKS AND CURBS.

6. TOP OF MULCH SHALL BE 1/2" MINIMUM BELOW THE

TOP OF WALKS AND CURBS.

7. ALL LAWN AREAS SHALL BE SOLID SOD

BERMUDAGRASS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE

DRAWINGS.

8. ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND

IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH RAIN AND FREEZE SENSORS

AND EVAPOTRANSPIRATION (ET) WEATHER-BASED

CONTROLLERS AND SAID IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL

BE DESIGNED BY A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL AND

INSTALLED BY A LICENSED IRRIGATOR.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BID PROPOSAL LISTING

UNIT PRICES FOR ALL MATERIAL PROVIDED.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING

ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PERMITS.

MAINTENANCE NOTES

1. THE OWNER, TENANT AND THEIR AGENT, IF ANY,

SHALL BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR

THE MAINTENANCE OF ALL LANDSCAPE.

2. ALL LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A NEAT

AND ORDERLY MANNER AT ALL TIMES.  THIS SHALL

INCLUDE MOWING, EDGING, PRUNING, FERTILIZING,

WATERING, WEEDING AND OTHER SUCH ACTIVITIES

COMMON TO LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE.

3. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF

TRASH, LITTER, WEEDS AND OTHER SUCH MATERIAL

OR PLANTS NOT PART OF THIS PLAN.

4. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A

HEALTHY AND GROWING CONDITION AS IS

APPROPRIATE FOR THE SEASON OF THE YEAR.

5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL WHICH DIES SHALL BE

REPLACED WITH PLANT MATERIAL OF EQUAL OR

BETTER VALUE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SEPARATE BID

PROPOSAL FOR ONE YEAR'S MAINTENANCE TO BEGIN

AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

GENERAL LAWN NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE OPERATIONS AND

AVAILABILITY OF EXISTING TOPSOIL WITH ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE LAWN AREAS 1" BELOW

FINAL FINISHED GRADE PRIOR TO TOPSOIL

INSTALLATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FINE GRADE AREAS TO ACHIEVE

FINAL CONTOURS AS INDICATED ON CIVIL PLANS.

ADJUST CONTOURS TO ACHIEVE POSITIVE DRAINAGE

AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.  PROVIDE UNIFORM

ROUNDING AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF SLOPES AND

OTHER BREAKS IN GRADE.  CORRECT IRREGULARITIES

AND AREAS WHERE WATER MAY STAND.

4. ALL LAWN AREAS SHALL BE FINE GRADED, IRRIGATION

TRENCHES COMPLETELY SETTLED AND FINISH GRADE

APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION

MANAGER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO LAWN

INSTALLATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ROCKS 3/4"

DIAMETER AND LARGER, DIRT CLODS, STICKS,

CONCRETE SPOILS, ETC. PRIOR TO PLACING TOPSOIL

AND LAWN INSTALLATION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL LAWN AREAS

UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT

NOT BE LIMITED TO:  MOWING, WATERING, WEEDING,

CULTIVATING, CLEANING AND REPLACING DEAD OR

BARE AREAS TO KEEP PLANTS IN A VIGOROUS,

HEALTHY CONDITION.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ESTABLISHMENT OF

ACCEPTABLE TURF AREA AND SHALL PROVIDE

REPLACEMENT FROM LOCAL SUPPLY IF NECESSARY.

SOLID SOD NOTES

1. PLANT SOD BY HAND TO COVER INDICATED AREAS

COMPLETELY.  ENSURE EDGES OF SOD ARE TOUCHING.

TOP DRESS JOINTS BY HAND WITH TOPSOIL TO FILL

VOIDS.

2. ROLL GRASS AREAS TO ACHIEVE A SMOOTH, EVEN

SURFACE, FREE FROM UNNATURAL UNDULATIONS.

3. WATER SOD THOROUGHLY AS SOD OPERATION

PROGRESSES.

4. IF INSTALLATION OCCURS BETWEEN SEPTEMBER 1

AND MARCH 1, OVER-SEED BERMUDAGRASS SOD

WITH WINTER RYEGRASS, AT A RATE OF FOUR (4)

POUNDS PER ONE THOUSAND (1000) SQUARE FEET.

HYDROMULCH NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SCARIFY, RIP AND LOOSEN ALL

AREAS TO BE HYDROMULCHED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH

OF 4" PRIOR TO TOPSOIL AND HYDROMULCH

INSTALLATION.

2. BERMUDAGRASS SEED SHALL BE EXTRA HULLED AND

TREATED LAWN TYPE, SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE

SITE IN ITS ORIGINAL UNOPENED CONTAINER AND

SHALL MEET STATE LAW REQUIREMENTS.

3. FIBER SHALL BE ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%)

WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER, DELIVERED TO THE SITE IN

ITS ORIGINAL UNOPENED CONTAINER AS

MANUFACTURED BY 'CONWEB' OR EQUAL.

4. FIBER TACK SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE IN ITS

ORIGINAL UNOPENED CONTAINER AND SHALL BE

'TERRO-TACK ONE', AS MANUFACTURED BY

GROWERS, INC. OR EQUAL.

5. HYDROMULCH WITH BERMUDAGRASS SEED AT A RATE

OF TWO (2) POUNDS PER ONE THOUSAND (1000)

SQUARE FEET.

6. USE A 4'X8' BATTER BOARD AGAINST ALL BED AREAS.

7. IF INSTALLATION OCCURS BETWEEN SEPTEMBER 1

AND MAY 1, ALL HYDROMULCH AREAS TO BE WINTER

RYEGRASS, AT A RATE OF FOUR (4) POUNDS PER ONE

THOUSAND (1000) SQUARE FEET.  CONTRACTOR

SHALL BE REQUIRED TO RE-HYDROMULCH WITH

BERMUDAGRASS THE FOLLOWING GROWING SEASON

AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

8. ALL LAWN AREAS TO BE HYDROMULCHED SHALL

HAVE ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%) COVERAGE

PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS
THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS

SITE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS - COMMERCIAL USE

1. 10% of the net site to be landscape, building excluded.

2. For every 50 s.f. of required landscape area, one (1)

shrub, 5 gal. shall be required.

Site Area: 696,950 s.f.

Building Area: 263,636 s.f.

Net Site Area: 433,314 s.f.

Required Provided

43,331 s.f.  (10%) 192,224 s.f.  (44%)

(867) shrubs, 5 gal. (867) shrubs, 5 gal.

FRONT YARD REQUIREMENTS

1. 75% of the required landscape area shall be located in

the front yard.

Required Provided

32,498 s.f. (75%) 112,967 s.f.

MATCHLINE

CITY OF FORT WORTH

URBAN FORESTRY NOTES

1. A CO WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE INSTALLATION

HAS BEEN INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE.

2. NO PERSON SHALL REMOVE OR DAMAGE ANY TREE

EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN SIX INCHES (6")

DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT WITHOUT A PERMIT

FROM THE URBAN FORESTRY COMPLIANCE SECTION.

FAILURE TO OBTAIN THE APPROPRIATE PERMIT PRIOR

TO TREE REMOVAL OR DAMAGE COULD RESULT IN

BOTH CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES.
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STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

 
DATE: 7/28/16                 COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
REQUEST  Waiver of 25% tree preservation requirement   
 
APPLICANT / AGENT:      Eric Swartz, Pacheco Koch 
 
OWNER:      Joe Jernigan, Andrews Distributing  
 
LOCATION:       South Side of NE Loop 820, E of Railhead Road   
         
SITE ACREAGE:  33.769       

       
ZONING / USE(S) K – Heavy Industrial    
 
WAIVER /APPEAL 

 
The applicant is appealing the decision to deny approval of their Urban Forestry Plan due to not 
meeting the tree preservation requirement as outlined in Ordinance 18615.  The applicant is 
requesting approval from the Urban Design Commission to not retain any of the existing trees. 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
The subject property is located east of the intersection of Railhead Road and NE Loop 
820.  Existing canopy coverage is 7,435 sf, consisting largely of hackberry and 
mesquite.   Required preservation is 1,859 sf.  The applicant is requesting a waiver of 
all preservation requirements, and that overall required canopy coverage be reduced 
from 20% to approximately 9%.   
 
 
APPLICABLE ORDINANCE STATUTES 

6.302 Urban Forestry 

 

G. Urban Forestry Plan/Permits 

4. General Preservation Methods of Tree Canopy 
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At the submission of an Urban Forestry Plan/Permit Application, the applicant 

shall elect one of the following tree preservation of existing canopy compliance 

methods:  

a. Method “A”: Preservation of existing canopy coverage regardless of tree 

species: 

i. At least twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing canopy coverage must 

be retained, regardless of tree species, on all properties greater than one 

acre, provided however, Significant or Large Trees must be preserved as 

outlined in Section 6.302.G.5.  The existing canopy can be determined via 

recent air photo, on the ground survey or other approved method by the 

City Forester;  

ii. Property located in floodplains or located in areas that will be dedicated to 

public spaces may be counted toward the required twenty-five percent 

(25%) minimum retention;  

iii. Calculation of all canopy coverage and retention areas will not include 

utility rights-of-way or easements covered under the rules and regulation 

of the public utility commission, and/or Texas Railroad Commission;  

iv. To remove more than the minimum retention will require a waiver from 

the Urban Design Commission; 

v. The overall canopy coverage percentage requirement must be met by 

planting the size and species of Protected Trees in Table A, “Protected 

Trees”, in Section 6.302.L.  

 

I. Appeals 

1. If the City Forester, or other city official, refuses to accept or issue an Urban 

Forestry Plan/permit, or if the applicant disagrees with the decision of City staff, 

the applicant may request an appeal of the decision to the Urban Design 

Commission within ten (10) days after the decision of City Staff. The appeal shall 

be in writing and shall be transmitted to the executive secretary of the Urban 

Design Commission within ten days after receipt of notification that the City 

Forester will not accept the Urban Forestry Plan/permit.  

2. The Urban Design Commission shall consider the appeal within thirty (30) days 

after the appeal is received by the board's executive secretary, unless the applicant 

requests a later hearing in writing. The Urban Design Commission shall not 

release the applicant from the requirements of this ordinance, unless the applicant 

first presents credible evidence from which the Urban Design Commission can 

reasonably conclude application of this ordinance to the applicant would be likely 

to deprive the applicant of rights protected by law.  

3. The Urban Design Commission may take the following actions on an appeal: 

a. Deny the appeal, in which case the Urban Forestry Plan/permit shall not be 

accepted or granted; or 

b. Grant the appeal, and direct the City Forester to accept and approve the Urban 

Forestry Plan/permit; or 

c. Grant the appeal subject to such provisions, conditions, or limitations as 

deemed appropriate by the Urban Design Commission. 
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4. In no event shall acceptance of an application guarantee that the City will issue 

the Urban Forestry Plan/permit, unless the permit application is in compliance 

with all applicable codes, laws and regulations.  

5. Appeals of the Urban Design Commission will be heard by the District Court. 

 
STAFF FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The subject property is a portion of the Railhead Addition in north Fort Worth.  Existing 
trees consist of hackberry and mesquite, with no significant trees on the site.  All of the 
existing trees are located near the center of the western portion of the property, within 
the footprint of the proposed building and parking.  
 
The applicant is proposing to plant 107 trees on the property.  Of these, 77 are large 
canopy trees, most of which are spaced 20-25 feet apart.  After spacing deductions, 
proposed planting equals 122,100 sf, compared to the 270,865 sf required for this size 
industrial property.    
 
The applicant owns a separate 3.4 acre site approximately ¼ mile southeast of the site 
which will serve as a stormwater detention pond.  They are proposing to plant 25 trees 
on the property, spaced 20-25 feet apart.   
 
Staff supports the requested waiver of preservation requirements based on the location, 
size, and species composition of the existing trees.  Staff does not support waiver of the 
planting requirements.   
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STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 

DATE: 7/28/16   COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

REQUEST Waiver of 25% tree preservation requirement 

APPLICANT / Agent:  Barron Stark & Swift Consulting Engineers 

LOCATION:  West of intersection of Bowman Roberts Road and WJ Boaz Road 

SITE ACREAGE:  19.31 

ZONING / USE(S) A-5 

WAIVER /APPEAL 

The applicant is appealing the decision to deny approval of their Urban Forestry Plan due to not 
meeting the tree preservation requirement as outlined in Ordinance 18615 and requests 
approval from the Urban Design Commission to not retain any of the existing trees. 

CASE HISTORY 

The subject property is an addition to the adjacent Lake Vista Ranch Phase 1 and 2 
development.  Existing canopy coverage is approximately 5%, consisting largely of mesquite, 

osage orange, and hackberry.  There are no significant trees on the property.    A waiver was 

granted at the June UDC meeting for Phase 2 based upon the need to lower the grade across in 
order to meet requirements for minimum water pressure.  Applicant has advised that Phase 3 
will be supplied by the same pressure plane as Phase 2, and will therefore have the same 
grading requirements.  They are proposing to plant two trees per residential lot, which was the 
condition required for granting the waiver for Phase 2.  Proposed planting exceeds the required 
25% minimum coverage by 70,436 sf.   

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE STATUTES 

6.302 Urban Forestry 

G. Urban Forestry Plan/Permits 

4. General Preservation Methods of Tree Canopy
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At the submission of an Urban Forestry Plan/Permit Application, the applicant 

shall elect one of the following tree preservation of existing canopy compliance 

methods:  

a. Method “A”: Preservation of existing canopy coverage regardless of tree

species:

i. At least twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing canopy coverage must

be retained, regardless of tree species, on all properties greater than one

acre, provided however, Significant or Large Trees must be preserved as

outlined in Section 6.302.G.5.  The existing canopy can be determined via

recent air photo, on the ground survey or other approved method by the

City Forester;

ii. Property located in floodplains or located in areas that will be dedicated to

public spaces may be counted toward the required twenty-five percent

(25%) minimum retention;

iii. Calculation of all canopy coverage and retention areas will not include

utility rights-of-way or easements covered under the rules and regulation

of the public utility commission, and/or Texas Railroad Commission;

iv. To remove more than the minimum retention will require a waiver from

the Urban Design Commission;

v. The overall canopy coverage percentage requirement must be met by

planting the size and species of Protected Trees in Table A, “Protected

Trees”, in Section 6.302.L.

I. Appeals 

1. If the City Forester, or other city official, refuses to accept or issue an Urban

Forestry Plan/permit, or if the applicant disagrees with the decision of City staff,

the applicant may request an appeal of the decision to the Urban Design

Commission within ten (10) days after the decision of City Staff. The appeal shall

be in writing and shall be transmitted to the executive secretary of the Urban

Design Commission within ten days after receipt of notification that the City

Forester will not accept the Urban Forestry Plan/permit.

2. The Urban Design Commission shall consider the appeal within thirty (30) days

after the appeal is received by the board's executive secretary, unless the applicant

requests a later hearing in writing. The Urban Design Commission shall not

release the applicant from the requirements of this ordinance, unless the applicant

first presents credible evidence from which the Urban Design Commission can

reasonably conclude application of this ordinance to the applicant would be likely

to deprive the applicant of rights protected by law.

3. The Urban Design Commission may take the following actions on an appeal:

a. Deny the appeal, in which case the Urban Forestry Plan/permit shall not be

accepted or granted; or

b. Grant the appeal, and direct the City Forester to accept and approve the Urban

Forestry Plan/permit; or

c. Grant the appeal subject to such provisions, conditions, or limitations as

deemed appropriate by the Urban Design Commission.
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4. In no event shall acceptance of an application guarantee that the City will issue

the Urban Forestry Plan/permit, unless the permit application is in compliance

with all applicable codes, laws and regulations.

5. Appeals of the Urban Design Commission will be heard by the District Court.

STAFF FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on existing canopy of 102,578 sf, the required preservation is 25,645 sf.  Staff has 
confirmed with Water Department engineers that the grade will have to be lowered based on the 
pressure plane providing water to the site.  Staff will support a reduction of required 
preservation, or a complete waiver if applicant can demonstrate that they cannot leave some 
lots ungraded to preserve trees.   







SP
RI

TS
AI

L 
LA

N
E

SKYSAIL ROAD

BOLLARD DRIVE

BO
AT W

IN
D RO

AD

TOPSAIL DRIVE

SLOOP   STREET

JACKSTAFF DRIVE

OUTRIGGER ROAD

W
HI

TE
 H

AR
T 

DR
IV

E

JACKSTAFF DRIVE

BO
AT W

IN
D RO

AD

BO
AT W

IN
D RO

AD

TOPSAIL DRIVE

OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

LOCATION MAP

N
N.T.S.

N.T.S.

SITE

LAKE VISTA RANCH PHASE 3
OWNER / DEVELOPED  BY:
HMH LAKE VISTA LAND, L.P.
ADDRESS: 9001 AIRPORT FREEWAY, SUITE 400
NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TX 76180
CONTACT: BRUCE FRENCH (817) 507-1100

PREPARED  BY:
BARRON, STARK & SWIFT CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ADDRESS: 6221 SOUTHWEST BLVD, STE. 200
FORT WORTH, TX 76132
CONTACT: JAIME RODRIGUEZ (817) 231-8100

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LEGEND

U
R

B
A

N
 F

O
R

ES
TR

Y
EX

IS
TI

N
G

 C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
S

C1.0

N
GRAPHIC SCALE

0 120 240

1"=120'

120

US
ER

: A
RI

EL
 D

EV
AL

PL
OT

TE
D 

ON
: 7

/6/
20

16
 5:

38
 P

M
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 N
:\B

AR
RO

N 
ST

AR
K 

SW
IF

T 
EN

G\
24

1 H
IS

TO
RY

 M
AK

ER
 H

OM
ES

\93
30

 LA
KE

 V
IS

TA
 R

AN
CH

 P
H 

2\0
0 C

AD
\00

 D
W

G\
24

1-
93

30
 LV

R 
UR

BA
N 

FO
RE

ST
RY

_P
H 

2A
ND

3.D
W

G

LA
K

E 
V

IS
TA

 R
A

N
C

H
 P

H
A

SE
 II

I
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

FO
R

T 
W

O
R

TH
, T

A
R

R
A

N
T 

C
O

U
N

TY
, T

EX
A

S

FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY

TEX
OF

AT
E

S
T AS

Jaime G. Rodrigu
ez

04/28/2015



SP
RI

TS
AI

L 
LA

N
E

SKYSAIL ROAD

BOLLARD DRIVE

BO
AT W

IN
D RO

AD

TOPSAIL DRIVE

SLOOP   STREET

JACKSTAFF DRIVE

OUTRIGGER ROAD

W
HI

TE
 H

AR
T 

DR
IV

E

JACKSTAFF DRIVE

BO
AT W

IN
D RO

AD

BO
AT W

IN
D RO

AD

TOPSAIL DRIVE

OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

LOCATION MAP

N
N.T.S.

N.T.S.

SITE

LAKE VISTA RANCH PHASE 3
OWNER / DEVELOPED  BY:
HMH LAKE VISTA LAND, L.P.
ADDRESS: 9001 AIRPORT FREEWAY, SUITE 400
NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TX 76180
CONTACT: BRUCE FRENCH (817) 507-1100

PREPARED  BY:
BARRON, STARK & SWIFT CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ADDRESS: 6221 SOUTHWEST BLVD, STE. 200
FORT WORTH, TX 76132
CONTACT: JAIME RODRIGUEZ (817) 231-8100

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

URBAN FORESTRY PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

U
R

B
A

N
 F

O
R

ES
TR

Y
D

EV
EL

O
PE

D
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S

C1.0

N
GRAPHIC SCALE

0 120 240

1"=120'

120

US
ER

: A
RI

EL
 D

EV
AL

PL
OT

TE
D 

ON
: 7

/6/
20

16
 5:

13
 P

M
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 N
:\B

AR
RO

N 
ST

AR
K 

SW
IF

T 
EN

G\
24

1 H
IS

TO
RY

 M
AK

ER
 H

OM
ES

\93
30

 LA
KE

 V
IS

TA
 R

AN
CH

 P
H 

2\0
0 C

AD
\00

 D
W

G\
24

1-
93

30
 LV

R 
UR

BA
N 

FO
RE

ST
RY

_P
H 

2A
ND

3.D
W

G

LA
K

E 
V

IS
TA

 R
A

N
C

H
 P

H
A

SE
 II

I
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

FO
R

T 
W

O
R

TH
, T

A
R

R
A

N
T 

C
O

U
N

TY
, T

EX
A

S

FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY

TEX
OF

AT
E

S
T AS

Jaime G. Rodrigu
ez

04/28/2015



SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <
SS             <

N
GRAPHIC SCALE

0 40 8040

1"=40'

*************CAUTION*************

PH
A

SE
 3

 L
O

T 
G

R
A

D
IN

G
(S

H
EE

T 
1 

O
F 

2)

37

LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

US
ER

: J
AI

ME
 R

OD
RI

GU
EZ

PL
OT

TE
D 

ON
: 5

/13
/20

16
 11

:42
 A

M
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 N
:\B

AR
RO

N 
ST

AR
K 

SW
IF

T 
EN

G\
24

1 H
IS

TO
RY

 M
AK

ER
 H

OM
ES

\93
30

 LA
KE

 V
IS

TA
 R

AN
CH

 P
H 

2\0
0 C

AD
\00

 D
W

G\
24

1-
93

30
 LV

R 
GR

AD
IN

G 
PL

AN
.D

W
G

LA
K

E 
V

IS
TA

 R
A

N
C

H
 P

H
A

SE
 II

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
FO

R
T 

W
O

R
TH

, T
A

R
R

A
N

T 
C

O
U

N
TY

, T
EX

A
S

FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY



GRAPHIC SCALE

0 40 8040

1"=40'

*************CAUTION*************

LO
T 

G
R

A
D

IN
G

(S
H

EE
T 

1 
O

F 
3)

33

LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

US
ER

: J
AI

ME
 R

OD
RI

GU
EZ

PL
OT

TE
D 

ON
: 5

/13
/20

16
 11

:39
 A

M
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 N
:\B

AR
RO

N 
ST

AR
K 

SW
IF

T 
EN

G\
24

1 H
IS

TO
RY

 M
AK

ER
 H

OM
ES

\93
30

 LA
KE

 V
IS

TA
 R

AN
CH

 P
H 

2\0
0 C

AD
\00

 D
W

G\
24

1-
93

30
 LV

R 
GR

AD
IN

G 
PL

AN
.D

W
G

LA
K

E 
V

IS
TA

 R
A

N
C

H
 P

H
A

SE
 II

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
FO

R
T 

W
O

R
TH

, T
A

R
R

A
N

T 
C

O
U

N
TY

, T
EX

A
S

FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY



SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <
SS             <

SS             <
SS             <

SS             <
SS             <

SS             <
SS             <

SS             <
SS             <

SS             <
SS             <

SS             >
C

N
GRAPHIC SCALE

0 40 8040

1"=40'

*************CAUTION*************

LO
T 

G
R

A
D

IN
G

(S
H

EE
T 

2 
O

F 
3)

34

LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

US
ER

: J
AI

ME
 R

OD
RI

GU
EZ

PL
OT

TE
D 

ON
: 5

/13
/20

16
 11

:40
 A

M
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 N
:\B

AR
RO

N 
ST

AR
K 

SW
IF

T 
EN

G\
24

1 H
IS

TO
RY

 M
AK

ER
 H

OM
ES

\93
30

 LA
KE

 V
IS

TA
 R

AN
CH

 P
H 

2\0
0 C

AD
\00

 D
W

G\
24

1-
93

30
 LV

R 
GR

AD
IN

G 
PL

AN
.D

W
G

LA
K

E 
V

IS
TA

 R
A

N
C

H
 P

H
A

SE
 II

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
FO

R
T 

W
O

R
TH

, T
A

R
R

A
N

T 
C

O
U

N
TY

, T
EX

A
S

FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY



SS             <
SS             <

SS             <

SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <SS             <

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

BB

N
GRAPHIC SCALE

0 40 8040

1"=40'

*************CAUTION*************

LO
T 

G
R

A
D

IN
G

(S
H

EE
T 

3 
O

F 
3)

35

LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

US
ER

: J
AI

ME
 R

OD
RI

GU
EZ

PL
OT

TE
D 

ON
: 5

/17
/20

16
 10

:48
 A

M
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 N
:\B

AR
RO

N 
ST

AR
K 

SW
IF

T 
EN

G\
24

1 H
IS

TO
RY

 M
AK

ER
 H

OM
ES

\93
30

 LA
KE

 V
IS

TA
 R

AN
CH

 P
H 

2\0
0 C

AD
\00

 D
W

G\
24

1-
93

30
 LV

R 
GR

AD
IN

G 
PL

AN
.D

W
G

LA
K

E 
V

IS
TA

 R
A

N
C

H
 P

H
A

SE
 II

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
FO

R
T 

W
O

R
TH

, T
A

R
R

A
N

T 
C

O
U

N
TY

, T
EX

A
S

FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY



STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 
CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

 
DATE: 28 July 2016  

 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 

REQUEST Certificate of Appropriateness 
 
APPLICANT/ AGENT DHL/Mark Buerck 
 
LOCATION 3098 Cantrell Sansom 
 
ZONING/ USE(S) I/I-35W / Vacant- Proposed Industrial 

 
ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED WORK 

 

Request approval of a waiver for industrial truck loading dock doors facing I-35W. 
 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES 
 

• Industrial loading docks and trailer storage shall be screened from I-35W with a screening wall 
matching style of building, and/or landscaped berms.     

  
 

FINDINGS 
 

The subject property is located in the South Zone of the I-35W Design Overlay. The applicant proposes 
construction of an industrial warehouse on the property with loading dock doors facing I-35W. The 
standards require screening of the loading dock doors with either a wall or landscaped berms. A required 
15 foot pavement setback is required along the I-35W frontage road with a thirty-six (36) inch tall 
landscaped berms. The applicant proposes the following items to achieve adequate screening: 
 
• Install a 36” earthen berm.  
• Plant a combination of Eldarica Pines and Eastern Red Cedars to provide an evergreen screen. 

Plants will be staggered along the berm to provide a sense of depth between the storage area and I-
35W frontage.  

• The planting material will be similar to the screening installed along Cantrell Sansom during phase 1 
construction providing a consistent planting scheme that the I-35W Overlay District seeks to achieve 
with developments throughout the corridor.  

• Trees will be planted at 30’ on center allowing trees to reach maximum canopy width while providing 
conditions that are conducive to providing a healthy, full and sustainable evergreen screen.  

 
The applicant has provided the attached exhibits for consideration, including building elevations, a 
landscape plan, line-of-sight exhibit, and an analysis of the proposed landscaping. This analysis indicates 
that it will be years before the dock doors are fully screened.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The proposed landscaping is evergreen and will provide screening over the long term; however, the 
proposed spacing of 30’ on center does not appear to provide adequate screening in the first few years. 
Upon consultation with other city staff, the requested waiver is recommended for approval with the stipulation 
that the spacing be narrowed sufficiently to provide adequate coverage. 



F
H

F
H

F
H

TT

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

L
IN

E
 G
 (P

U
B

L
IC
)

2
1
" R

C
P1

6
+
0
0

T

T

T

T

F
H

T

P
P

E
M

P
P

E
M

P
P

G
W

P
P

W
M

H

P
P

G
W

S
IG

N
P

P
P

P
P

P

S
IG

N

S
IG

N
S
IG

N

W
V

S
IG

N
T

P
E

D

S
IG

N
G

W
G

W G
W

G
W

G
W

G
W

P
P

T
S

T
S

P
P

P
P

S
IG

N

S
IG

N

S
IG

N

S
IG

N

C
A

T
P

Sheet Number

Sheet Title

Checked By:

Drawn By:

Project No.:

Issued:

N
o
.

D
a
te

D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n

R
e
v
is
io

n

Scale:

A
L

M
A

G
U

E
R
-1

6
7
9

R
C

H
..
.\

H
A

L
F
F
_

M
O

N
_
P

E
N

T
A

B
L
E
.T

B
L

P
D

F
_
2

D
_

M
O

N
_

M
W

_
M

R
_
3
0
0
.p
lt

S
h
e
e
t

I:
\3

0
0
0
0
s
\3

0
8
1
7
\C

A
D

D
\S

h
e
e
ts
\P

H
A

S
E
 I
I\

C
1
0
1
-P

P
-P

H
2
-3

0
8
1
7
.d

g
n

H
A

L
F
F

a
h
1
2
5
7

8
:4

2
:5

9
 A

M
3
/1

6
/2

0
1
6

F
A

X
 (
2
1
4
) 
7
3
9
-0

0
9
5

T
E

L
 (
2
1
4
) 
3
4
6
-6

2
0
0

R
IC

H
A

R
D

S
O

N
, 
T

E
X

A
S
 7

5
0
8
1
-2

2
7
5

1
2
0
1
 N

O
R

T
H
 B

O
W

S
E

R
 R

O
A

D

30817

CAD

REG

AS SHOWN

ROBERT E. GOSSETT

NAME

107349

P.E. NO.

DATE

PRELIMINARY
FOR INTERIM REVIEW ONLY

THE SUPERVISION OF:

THEY  WERE  PREPARED  BY,  OR UNDER

BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

REGULATORY  APPROVAL,  PERMIT,

REVIEW  AND  ARE  NOT  INTENDED  FOR

THESE  DOCUMENTS  ARE  FOR  INTERIM

3/16/2016

TBPE FIRM # F-312

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 F

O
R

T
 W

O
R

T
H
, 
T

E
X

A
S

P
R

O
J
E

C
T
 D

E
A

N

MARCH, 2016

POND B

P
O

N
D
 A

(712,500 SF)

PROPOSED FACILITY

OLD DENTON RD.

I-35W

C
A

N
T

R
E

L
L
 S

A
N

S
O

M

N

1209060300

SCALE: 1"=60'

C1.01

FLUME

FLUME

FLUME

FLUME

FLUME

FLUME

buerckm
Polygon

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Text Box
Landscaping Plan

buerckm
Callout
Proposed 3' Landscaped Berm
Hydromulch: 4 lbs/1,000 SF

buerckm
Callout
Proposed Eldarica Pines & Red Cedars: Spacing @ 30' o.c. (typ.)
Size: 2.5"; Height: 10'-12'; Spread: 4'-6'

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Text Box
ENTIRE PROPERTY TO BE DESIGNED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA AND WILL BE REVIEW BY CFW URBAN FORESTRY DURING THE BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW PROCESS.

REQUIRED TREE CANOPY COVERAGE:
INDUSTRIAL (20%)
PARKING AREAS (40%)

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse

buerckm
Ellipse



FIN. FLR.
656.00'

T.O. DOCK DOOR
666.00'

VIEWING GRADE
640'

VIEWING HEIGHT
646'

310'-0"

GRADE

SCALE: 1" = 50'-0"

LINE OF SIGHT FROM S.B. I-35

LINES OF SIGHT

APPROXIMATE SOUTH-BOUND

LANE OF I-35

PROPOSED BUILDING

1

20'-0" 205'-0"

DOCK / TRAILER PAVING

APPROXIMATE B.O. VIEW AT

BUILDING = 672.00' (16'-0" A.F.F.)

TREE-LINED BERM: T/BERM ELEV. 651.00'

(3'-0" BERM +10'-12' TALL TREES. TOTAL 13'-15' TALL)

KEY PLAN

N.T.S.
1

C
A

N
T

R
E

L
L
 S

A
N

S
O

M

MARK IV PKWY.

EXISTING BUILDING

PROPOSED BUILDING

I-35

T.O. PANEL @ GUTTER

693.50'

132'-0"

9
'-0

"

3
'-0

"

44'-0"

1
0

'-0
"

Fort Worth, Texas 07.22.2016SP6014

Project Dean Line of Sight Diagram A.1
SCALE : 1"=50'-0" (11x17)



 

 

 

DHL - Project Dean in Ft. Worth, TX 1 July 19, 2016 
ARCO Job No. N-456  Urban Design – Landscaping Design 

                    900 N. ROCK HILL ROAD 
             ST. LOUIS, MO  63119 
              PHONE: 314-963-0715 

  FAX: 314-963-7114 
 

 

PROJECT DEAN 

712,500 SF WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION FACILITY 
FT. WORTH, TX 
ARCO JOB NO. N-456 

URBAN DESIGN - LANDSCAPING DESIGN 
7/19/16 

 

TO:  Laura Voltmann – CNU-A 
 City of Fort Worth, Planning and Development Department 
 
RE:  Application for Certificate of Appropriateness 

Dear Laura Voltmann,  
 

Below is an updated description of the proposed landscape design to the information previously submitted with 
the Application for Certificate of Appropriateness, dated 07/06/16: 
 
“Proposed Facility” is located in the North West corner at the intersection of I-35W and Loop 820 within the 
South zone of the I-35W Overlay District. 
 
The current site design proposes to build docks and a large trailer storage lot on the east side of the site.  The 
truck loading area will face the I-35W corridor and is to be screened with either a screening wall or a 36” 
landscape berm in accordance with the I-35W Design Overlay District, Section Four, Standards and Guidelines, 
page 15. 
 
To provide proper screening we propose the following: 
 

1) Install a 36” earthen berm to provide additional screening height. 
2) Plant a combination of Eldarica Pines and Eastern Red Cedars to provide an evergreen screen. 

Plants will be staggered along the berm to provide a sense of depth between the storage area 
and I-35W frontage.   

3) The planting material will be similar to the screening installed along Cantrell Sansom during 
phase 1 construction providing a consistent planting scheme that the I-35W Overlay District 
seeks to achieve with developments throughout the corridor. 

4) Trees will be planted at 30’ o.c. allowing trees to reach maximum canopy width while providing 
conditions that are conducive to providing a healthy, full and sustainable evergreen screen.  

 
When completed the trees should create a substantial screen in about 3 to 5 years with the potential of reaching 
a full self-sustaining screen in 7 to 10 years, according to Halff Associates, the project landscape designer. Once 
screening has been achieved the line of site from drivers on the surface street to the site should be blocked, 
with many drivers not taking notice of the site due to the combination of the berm and trees planted in a 
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staggered pattern.  Provided, as an attachment, is a line-of-sight drawing indicating the proposed berm and tree 
screening of the facility’s dock doors. 
 
If you should have any questions regarding the proposed design prior to the meeting on July 28th, 2016, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 

Mark Buerck 

Arco National Construction 

 

 

Attachments:  Preliminary Landscape Plan, updated 07/19/16 

  Line-of-Sight Drawing, dated 7/22/16 

CC:  

Mike Simpson – ARCO National Construction (msimpson@arco1.com) 

Tom Strickland – ARCO National Construction (tstrickland@arco1.com) 

Larry Wright – DHL Supply Chain (Lawrence.Wright@exel.com) 

Kirk Wilson – Halff Associates, Inc. (kwilson@halff.com) 
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STAFF REPORT 
URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION 
CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

 
 
DATE: 28 July 2016       COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
REQUEST     Certificate of Appropriateness 
 
APPLICANT/ AGENT    Lang Partners 
 
LOCATION     Located between S. Adams St., W. Rosedale St., 

College Ave., and Oleander Walk 
 

ZONING/ USE(S)    NS-T4N, NS-T4 
 
 
ANAYSIS OF PROPOSED WORK 
The applicant requests a recommendation for rezoning from NS-T4N to NS-T4. 
 
FINDINGS 
The applicant proposes to construct a five-story multifamily building on a site bordered by West Rosedale 
Street the north, College Avenue to the east, Oleander Walk to the south, and S. Adams Street to the 
west. Washington Avenue divides the site into one full block and one partial block. 
 
A five-story building height is allowed for the part of the site that is currently zoned NS-T4. The applicant 
is requesting a recommendation to rezone to NS-T4, which would allow building up to five stories on the 
part of the site that is currently zoned NS-T4N. This rezoning is necessary to allow a consistent five-story 
building height on the entire site.  
 
Other design work on the project is still underway. Based on the proposed design provided by the 
applicant, the project will return to this commission for review of the proposed skybridge. Any other 
additional waivers needed will also return to the commission for review. 
 
The Design Review Committee of Near Southside, Inc. originally reviewed the applicant’s proposal on 
July 5, 2016 and recommended approval of the request. This proposal is consistent with the following 
general development principle of the Near Southside district: 
 

Promote the preservation and creation of distinctive neighborhoods that provide diverse 
urban housing options. 

 The vision for the Near Southside places high priority on the creation of mixed-use, mixed-income 
neighborhoods that include townhouses, apartments, condominiums, and supporting neighborhood-
scale businesses. Providing a large number of units and options for various household types and 
income levels is critical to the district’s success. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Based on the nature of the redevelopment project and the conformance with development principles 
related to residential units, staff recommends a recommendation of approval of to the City Zoning 
Commission. 



DESIGN INSPIRATION

-Simplicity of building mass.
-Use of accent material to identify breaks and entries into building.
-Subtle articulation of window locations.

-Modular grid to organize building skin.
-Variable window locations and punched openings within the grid to articulate building facade.
-Subtle brick details to differentiate depth changes (running bond versus soldier course).



Modular grid

PROPOSED DESIGN APPLICATIONS

Removal of grid modules to cause grid 
arrangement to be more dynamic

BUILDING SKIN APPLICATION
(MODULAR GRID)

Variation of window placement within grid module

BUILDING MASS APPLICATION 
(EROSION OF LARGER MASS TO REVEAL INNER MASS) 

Use of occassional shallow unit depth 
to break mass and allow for 
common building entry locations

Use of indented 
balconies

Use of mezzanine level to reduce scale of outer mass

Use of occassional stair or elevator 
tower to provide horizontal building 
breaks



PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN

VIEW ALONG W. ROSEDALE STREET



PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN

VIEW AT W. ROSEDALE STREET AND ADAMS STREET



VIEW ALONG WASHINGTON AVENUE

PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN



VIEW ALONG W. OLEANDER STREET

PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN



W. OLEANDER STREET ELEVATION

PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN

W. ROSEDALE STREET ELEVATION



COLLEGE AVENUE ELEVATION

PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN

ADAMS STREET ELEVATION



WASHINGTON AVENUE EAST ELEVATION

PROPOSED EXTERIOR DESIGN

WASHINGTON AVENUE WEST ELEVATION
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